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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE  

FOR  

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD  

  

PENNSYLVANIA STATE  :    

POLICE, BUREAU OF  :  Citation No. 08-2550  

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT  :  

   :  Incident No. W03-369934   

 v.  :    

     :    LID - 58222  

R L FAKE, LLC     :    

T/A FAKEYS     :    

204 HELLAM ST.     :    

WRIGHTSVILLE, PA 17368-1238   :    

  :  

       :  

YORK COUNTY     :  

LICENSE NO. E-AM-SS-3012  :  

  

  

BEFORE:  JUDGE  THAU  

  

  

APPEARANCES:  

  

For Bureau of Enforcement  For Licensee  

Thomas M. Ballaron, Esquire  Renee Fake  

Pennsylvania State Police  Member/Manager  

3655 Vartan Way  

Harrisburg, PA 17110  

  

      

  

  

ADJUDICATION  

  

BACKGROUND:  

  

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on October 23, 2008, by the Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (Bureau) against R L Fake, LLC, t/a 

Fakeys (Licensee), License Number E-AM-SS-3012.  

https://collab.pa.gov/lcb/Extranet/Adjudications%20and%20Appeals/08-2550A.pdf
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  The citation1 charges Licensee with a violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-

493(1)].  The charge is that on August 31, 2008, Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, sold, 

furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one 

(1) visibly intoxicated female patron.  

  

 An evidentiary hearing was conducted on April 14, 2009 at Brandywine Plaza, 2221 Paxton 

Church Road, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.  Licensee was represented by its Member and Manager, 

Ms. Renee Fake.  

  

 After review of the transcript of that proceeding, the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law are entered.  

  

FINDINGS OF FACT:  

  

1. The Bureau began its investigation on February 21, 2008 and completed it on September 

30, 2008.  (N.T. 7)  

  

2. During the course of the investigation, the Bureau conducted eight visits, both in the nature 

of undercover and outside surveillance.  No violations were found.  (N.T. 7-11)  

  

3. The Bureau sent a notice of an alleged violation to Licensee at the licensed premises by 

certified mail-return receipt requested on October 16, 2008.  The notice alleged a violation as 

charged in the citation. (Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-1, N.T. 5)  

  

4. On August 31, 2008, at approximately midnight, a Bureau Enforcement Officer entered the 

premises in an undercover capacity.  He noticed an individual singing rather loudly to the music 

playing on a jukebox.  She was seated at the corner of the bar/service counter.  (N.T. 12-13)  

  

5. As she was speaking to an individual, she leaned against that person and held onto the 

person’s arm.  At 12:15 a.m., the customer received a bottle of beer.  She finished the bottle of 

beer in fifteen minutes.  The Officer’s earlier noted behavior did not change.  She continued to 

sing to the music provided by the jukebox.  The customer was served another bottle of beer at 

12:30 a.m.  (N.T. 15-18)  

   

  

  

  

  

  



                             

1. Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-2, N.T. 5.  
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:  

  

1. The notice requirements of Liquor Code Section 471 [47 P.S. §4-471] have been satisfied.  

  

2. The Bureau has failed to prove that on August 31, 2008, Licensee, by servants, agents or 

employes, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic 

beverages to one (1) visibly intoxicated female patron.  

  

DISCUSSION:  

  

 There was some testimony regarding the patron’s condition after she was served a bottle of beer 

at 12:30 a.m.  As I have said in numerous cases, such testimony is problematic because the Bureau 

must prove the patron was visibly intoxicated at the time of service.    

  

  Based on my reasoning in Pleasant Valley Recreation Center, Inc., Adjudication No.   

08-1520, I find insufficient evidence upon which to accord the Officer’s assessment significant 

weight.  The Officer did not see the targeted customer walk. The other observations such as leaning 

on a partner or singing at a volume above the jukebox are insufficient for me to base a finding of 

visible intoxication.  

  

ORDER:  

  

 NOW THEREFORE, it is ordered that Citation No. 08-2550, issued against R L Fake, LLC, t/a 

Fakeys, is DISMISSED.  

  

Dated this      18TH      day of May, 2009.  

  
Felix Thau, A.L.J.  

  

pm  

  

 MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF 

THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

LAW JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 
RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE.  


